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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
QUESTION NUMBER: 	1932
DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 20 MAY 2022
INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NUMBER:  18 - 2022
1932.	Ms A L A Abrahams (DA) to ask the Minister of Social Development:
Whether, with reference to the meeting of the Portfolio Committee on Social Development on 20 April 2022, during which representatives of her department stated that names of the new National Development Agency (NDA) Board will be submitted to Cabinet and, in accordance with Chapter 5: Composition of NDA’s Board, filling of vacancies and remuneration of the National Development Agency Act, Act 108 of 1998, she will furnish Ms A L A Abrahams with the (a) notice which was advertised calling for interested parties to apply, (b) relevant details of the process by which the interview panel was established, (c) names of the interview panellists, (d) date(s) when the interview process took place, (e) names of all board member applicants, (f) shortlisted names of board member applicants, (g) date by which the names of the proposed new board will be submitted to Cabinet and (h) date by which the new board will be constituted; if not, why not, in each case; if so, what are the relevant details in each case?	NW2271E

REPLY:
a) The Department of Social Development after the term of office for the NDA board expired extended the term of the board and also advertised in the media for the nominations for new board. A first call for nominations to serve as Board members for the National Development Agency, was advertised in the media with a closing date of 30 March 2020. 
There was a second call of nominations due to a limited pool of applicants that was attributed to COVID-19 Pandemic lockdown. The advert allowed for nominations to be sent through both email and hand delivery to the department. For the first advert a total number of hundred and sixty-four (164) applications were received, 4 did not have supporting documents as requested and were disqualified. Twenty-one (21) candidates were shortlisted and further 13 were shortlisted and interviewed. Interviews were conducted on 24, 25 November 2020. 
The second advert was published and closed on the 08th of October 2021, with 67 candidates submitting their applications.  15 Candidates were shortlisted for interviews. The interviews were conducted on the 10th  and 11th March 2022. 
b)  The department established a selection panel as stipulated in section 5 (1) (b) of the NDA Act. The panel were selected from representatives from the government, entity and civil society who are experts in the development fields. The selection panel that considered the applicants consisted of internal and entity members who interviewed the shortlisted candidates.

c) The following were the names of the panellist that were selected to shortlist and interview the NDA board candidates 

	NAME AND SURNAME
	SECTOR
	POSITION  IN THE PANEL
	EXPERTISE


	1. Mr. Linton Mchunu
	DSD - ADG
	Chairperson
	Economics/Development

	2. Ms. T Memela - Khambule
	SASSA _ CEO
	Member 
	Corporate Governance

	3. Mr. FP Netshipale 
	DSD- DDG
	Member 
	Community Development 

	4. Mr. T Buthelezi
	DSD - ADD
	Member 
	Research and monitoring and Evaluation 

	5. Ms Brenda Sibeko 
	DSD - DDG
	Member 
	Economist 

	6. Ms M Molamu
	DSD – Disability 
	Member 
	Disability 

	7. Mr. N Ndlovu
	NEDLAC
	Member 
	Development 

	8. Mr. D Chinappan
	DSD secretariat
	Secretariat 
	Human Resource Management 


d)  The interviews were conducted initially physically for the first advert on the 24th and 25th  November 2020 and later for the second advert virtually or through zoom link on the 10th and 11th March 2022. 

e) List of all applicants for the NDA boards adverts cannot be provided until the recruitment processes are finalised.

f) Due to the fact that the appointment of the NDA Board Members has not been finalised, the list cannot be provided until recruitment processes are finalised. 

g) A Cabinet Memo has been prepared and submitted for the consideration by Cabinet in June 2022. It is expected that any date in June cabinet will consider the memo to approve the NDA board for implementation.

h) It is expected that once cabinet approves the board appointment, the board will be constituted. It is expected that the NDA Board will be constituted not later than 30 July 2022.
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